57874  SEP 201877 @R U GHNAE

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application )
of SOUTHZRN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY for an order of the

Public Utilities Commission of

the Stute of California sutho-
rizing epplicant to make effective
a Water Use Surcharge applicable

to dillings for water service on

);

)

; Application No. 57314

)
Santa Catalina Xsland to offset §

%

(Filed May 16, 1977)

the added costs attributable to

the acquisition, production,
trangportation, and distribution
of additional fresh water supplies.

Rollin E. Woodbury, William E. Maerx and William
T. Elston, by Willism T. Elston, Attorney
at lLaw, for applicant.

Burkett Cree, for himseif, protestant.

Dennis F. Reitinger, for himself, Island Baggage
Service, and Catalinza Island Tramway; and
Rudy Pilteh, Mayor, Mary L. Walker, Assistant
City Attorney, and Charies Wagner, City Manager,
for the City of Avalon; interested parties.

Jasper Williams, Attorney at Law, John Reader,
and Josepih r. Young, for the Commission staff.

OPINION
Background

Southern California Edison Compary, a California corpora-
tion, (Edison) is a public utility whose principal business is
serving electricity in the Southern California area. In 1962 Edison
acquired and has subsequently operated separate electric, gas, and
water utllity facilities serving customers on Santa Catalina Island
(SCI). %s decision deals with Edison's water system operations
on SCI.




A.57314 dz

Edison's water supplies are obtained principally from
impounded surface water and from wells on the island. A combi-
nation of increased water supply demands and below normal rainfall
has seriously depleted the water avsilable for meeting the needs
of Edison's customers for human consumption, sanitation, and fire
protection. At the time the application was filed Edison
anticipated that its current fresh water surface supply could be
exhausted by the end of 1977, if consumption equaled that
experienced during 1976.

On March 31, 1977 Edison conducted public hearings, pursuant
to Sections 350 to 358 of the California Water Code, on SCI, for the
surpose of gathering evidence which would establish whether a water
shortage emergency condition prevailed on SCI. By resolution dated
April 21, 1977 Edison's Board of Directors concluded that & water
emergency condition prevailed on SCI.

In order to conserve the available fresh water supply
Edison filed an SCI Fresh Water Rationing Plan with the Commissionm,
by Advice Letter 16-W dated April 25, 1977, which requested the
Commissicn to authorize its rationing plan on less than statutory
notice. The Commission authorized implementation of the rationing
plan on May 17, 1977, by Resolution No. W-2122.

This application requests that a provision be included in
Edison's tariffs which would permit it to offset all costs of barging
water to SCI through a water use surcharge if insufficient water is
available from natural sources on SCI for human consuxption, sanitation,
and fire protection. Edison estimated that the cost for barging water
to the island would be $20.60 per thousand gallons. Average delivered
costs would vary with the mix of barged water and natural supplies
developed on SCI. Present rates for genersl metered fresh water
service are $2.08 per 1,000 gallons for the lst 1,000 gallons ¢r
less and $1.75 per 1,000 gallons over 1,000 gailons between May
and September and $1.50 per 1,000 gallons over the lst 1,000 gallons




A.57314 1V/dz

between October and April. Edison also provides a limited general
metered fresh water service schedule with lower rates than the
general metered schedule for premises being served continuously
since November 25, 1962. This schedule requires contiauous oc-
cupancy of & premise by a given customer.

Hearings

After notice to the public, which included notice by
publication, notice by posting, and by ©ill ingerts to its customers,
hearings were held on SCI in the city of Avalon before Commissioner
Richard Gravelle and Administrative Law Judge Jerry Levander on
June 30, July 1, aad August 2, 1977.

Issuez at the hearing included the basis of the water use
surcharge, the reazsonableness of a surcharge, consideration of
alternative measures to barging, and alternative rationing proposals.
Edison's customers were advigsed that "The public will also have the
opportunity at this hearing to question the application of the
mandatory rationing plan and support any objections to this plan which
became effective for SCI on May 17, 1977. The application also
contains provisions relating to penalties for noncompilance with the
rationing program."”

At the August 2 hearing, Edison moved that its application
for a water use surcharge be dismissed because it did not consider
that barging would be necessary in the immediste future due to a
substantial reduction in water consumption by its customers. A
ruling on Edison's motion was deferred and additional testimony was
presented on alternatives to Edison's rationing plan, on requests for
deviations from the rationing plan by certain customers who contend
that they woula suffer undue hardship without additional water and
on alternate potential sources of water for SCI.

Edison stated that it recognized its responsibility to
provide adequate quantities of water for its customers; that it
wished to explore various alternmative possibilities for possible




A.57314 dz *

augmentation of its water supplies;l/ and that it would deal with the
issue of pricing for any augmented supply in a general rate increase
application for its water system operations om SCI.

Edison's motion for dismissal of its request for a water
use surcharge to offset the added cost attributable to the
acquisition, production, transportation, and distribution of additional
fresh water supplies should be granted. However, absent an authorized
charge for such added costs Edison would have to absorb these costs if
procurement of additional supplies is required.

Changes Affecting Edison's QOperatioms

Edison increased the height of the dam on its main storage
facility, the Middle Ranch Reservoir (MRR), in 1965. This increased
the storage capacity of the reservoir from approximately 2002/ acre
feet (AF) to approximately 1,050 AF. During the construction period,

.Edison operated a used desalinization plant to produce approximately
67.5 AF of distilled water from seawater which was blended with
local water sources on SCI. Desalinization then cost approximately
$4.25 per 1,000 gallons for operating expenses. Edison estimated
comparable costs of approximately $12 per 1,000 gallons in 1976 due
to iIincreases in fuel costs.

Exhibit 28, received on August 22, showed relationships between
normsl annusl precipitation (14 to 15 inches), runoff, and
storage. Exhibit 28~A showed these relationships using recent
deficient rainfall data (9.59 inches and 6.5 inches).

The 300 AF reservoir was partially filled with silc.




A.57314 1v/dz

The reservoir subsequently filled and water was discharged
over the dam spillway im 1969 and 1970. The MRR supply declined
from 1050 AF in April 1970 to approximately 480 AF irn October 1972,
increased to approximately 730 AF in May 1974, and declined to 150
AF on July 29, 1977.

In 1967 Edison advised the city of Avalon (Avalon) that
it was in a position to provide fresh water for toilet flushing
1f Avalon repealed its ordimance requiring a commection to Avalon's
salt water system for toilet flushing. Edison also put Avalon on
notice that future rate increases might be needed if it had to
operate its desalinization plant due to increased water use,

Watexr Reclamation Proposal

Edison reevaluated the safe annual yield of its water
production facilities on SCI in 1574, scaled down its estimated
safe yield from 630 AF to 30 AF per year, advised Avalom that
contemplated major developments could increase demands on its
gsystem up to its safe amnual yield, and warned of further potential
demands of 100 AF per year if existing salt water flushing cus-
tomers (2/3 of the customers in Avalon) converted to fresh water
flushing. Edison suggested an agreement in which Avalon would:

(1) supply it with the effluent from a sewage treatment plant

being constructed by Avalon; (2) convey the salt water system

used as the sanitary flushing supply to it; and (3) reenact an ordi-
nance requiring separate flushingz systems on new construction.
Edison in turn would further treat the sewage effluent and sell

the treated water for flushing and irrigation uses. This water




A.57314 1V /4z

would be less corrosive than salt water, Edison advised Avalon
that I1f it had to develop an additional watershed at a cost of
$2,000,000 to $4,000,000 its rates might double.

By letter dated December 16, 1976 (Exhibit 7) Edison
confirmed its October 29, 1976 oral position withdrawing its offer
te purchase the salt water utility from Avalon. Edison considered
tvalon's counteroffers to be a rejectiorn of its bid. Edison Iurther
stated:

"Upon re-evaluation of the entire reclamation
project, it has become spparent to this Com?any's
management that to enter into It now would be an
imprudent business decision, Walle it looked
advantageous when it was first preposed in 1974,
the uncertainty of obteining s mejor reclaimed
water useyr, changing Indicators as to future
growth that may teke place on the Isiand, utne
knowns concerning the availabiiicy of fresh
water to purge the system, new requirexents to
obtain an additional permit from the Coastal
Comnission and other considerations have caused
the project to lose its attractiveness. There-
fore, Southern Califormia Edison Company does
not iatend to participate in any further nego-
tiations for the purchase of the City's szlt
water system and is completely halting any
further activity on the construction and design
of the reclamation system. We will contime to
evaluate activitlies on Catalinz Island and tke
impact such activities will have on the feasibi-
lity of this Company reactivating a reclaimed
water program."

Existing Rationing Plan

The existing four-phase ratioaing plan uses the customers
recorded water consumption billed for each monthly billing period
between May 1976 and April 1977 as a base period, provides for
estimates for comparable useg wherc no use history exists, and
provides for consideration of prior-to-base-period conservation
efforts. Customers using salt water sanitary flushing would have
to reduce their consumption by 85 percent of the reductions




A.57314 1V /éz

required for phases two, three, and four, The restrictions des-
cribed in the foliowing paragraphs are additive or more strimgent
restrictions than in prior phases,

Under Phase One of the existing rationing plian outdoor
fresh water washing uses ere prohibited except for washing using &
three-gallon bucket or container, frash water hydrant use is
restricted to firesuppression, fresh water soll compaction is pro-
hibited, and outside watering of plants, except with a three-gallon
bucket, is restricted to certain two hour periods during moraing
and evening hours. Phnase One would be in effect when storage
in MRR is less than 600 AF.

Phase Two would be in effect when storage In MRR is less
than 300 AF. Each customer would be required to cut comsumption to
75 percent of the volume billed for the comparable month in the
base period. Outside watering of plents would be limited to Tuesdays
and Fridays and restricted to one hour in the evening, except fox
watering with a three-gellon bucket. Additional restrictions pro-
hibit swimming pool consumptive use and prohibit any additional
gservice comnections or main extensions without Commission autho-
rization.

Phase Three is now in effect since storage in MRR is
below 200 AF. Allowed consumption is cut to 50 percent of the
base period billing, outdoor watering of plants is further limited
to Tuesdays.

Phase Four would go into cffect if storage in MRR drops
below 50 AF. Allowable consumption would be cut to 25 percent of
the base period billing and outdoor uses would be prohibited,

Notice of changes in phases is by mail at least seven
days before the changes become effective. A customer is given
written notice of excessive use or of using water for a prohibited
uge upon the first violation of the plan and is warmed that &

further violation may result in the installation of a water flow
restriction device at the meter.




A.57314 Iv/éz

1f a second violation occurs and the company installs
the restrictoxr, a $15 non-refundable charge 1s assessed, When the
restrictor is removed, after approximately 72 hours, a $15 non-
refundable charge plus any other charges due are payable. The
customer is notified that if a flow restriction device is installed
for a third violation the device shall remain in place until a
less restrictive rationing phase goes into effect.

If a third violation occurs the coxpany may take the
above noted actions and charge $15 for installation and $15 for
removal of the flow restrictor,

The company may disconnect service after g fouxrth vio-
lation (or pursuant to its Teriff Rule 11). The dismissal of
this application eliminates Edison's request for an excessive
water use recomnnection charge based upon 10 times the latest
billing or 10 times the average monthly billing for the last
year whichever is greater.

The rationing plan has provisions for appiying to Edison
for variances by submitting a detailed, written explanation of
groumds for a variance, and for appeals of Edison's decision to
the Commission. The Commission review of an appeal, which may
include 2 request for interim relief, includes an informal review
by staff. A customer not satisfied with the staff conclusion
can commmicate by letter with the Executive Director of the
Commission and the customer would then have the right to £ile
a formal complaint with the Commission, which may include a
request for interim relief.

Edison's SCI manager testified thet the following
conservation efforts were made by Edison in April and May 1976:
(1) free distridution of shower restriction devices, plastic
displacement bottles for toilets, dye tablets to detect leaks,
and distribution to hotels and restaurants of cards and bathroom
stickers indicating that Avaion had @ limited water supply;

-8 -




A.57314 1IV/3dz

(2) mailing a comservation oriented brochure; (3) making a

new offer to supply conservation kits, and direct contacts with
some of the large users on conservation practices and with
people requesting variances, including cutting the £flow to

wash basins or of cutting off water completely for severali hours;
and (4) showing & conservation oriented £ilm.

He testified that Edison had granted most of the variances
requested; that most of Zdison's customers were meeting or exceeding
the 50 percent cutback in consumption; that the discussions with
customers were not part of a systematic education program regarding
conservation; and that no follow up had been made regarding customers
carrying out conservation programs.

Most of the residents of SCI live in Avalon. There are
several other smaller populatlion centers including camps and develop-
ments In cove areas. The economy of SCI is heavily dependent on
sumrer tourists.

The procedures followed by Edison have resolved many but
not all of the problems of its customers in staying within their
prescribed allotments. (For example, many of the local residents and
commercial establishments are using the local laundries to a greater
extent to meet their own water allotments.)

Edison was directed to prepaze an ealternate rationing pro-
gram giving consideration to per capita allowances for residential
use including rentals. Other parties were requested to discuss or
to suggest altermate rationing plans which could include penalty
pricing for excess water use. The penalty issue is moot in this
proceeding.

The stafi was directed to review requests for deviation
and to submit its recommendations on those requests.

Edison's alternate plan for residential customers or
customers with seasonal rentals permits the filing of an application
requesting a water allotment on a per-capits basis. The application




A.57314 1IV/dz

would contain a decieration by the customer of the mumber of full-
time occupants residing In & single family residerce and a statement
indicating that the customer has Izmplemented responsible conserva-
tion measures., EKostelries ner-capita allotments would be based upon
the number of occupant-days. The foilowing tabulation shows the

per caplita allotments proposed by Edison.

Ratlioning Phsse
Occupancy R 3 v 4

Per capita allotments2 in galloms per day

Single family or wentzl 60 490 35

Single family or rental 40 30 25
on salt water system

Hostelries 30 30 15
Hostelries on salt water 20 20 10
system

&/ The maximum per capita
sllotments £or rental
homes would be for Live
people. Hostelries'
allotments would be
based on occupant-days.

The staff recommends (Exhibit 34) that the aiternate plan
prepared by Edison be adopted with certain modifications including
the addition of the following paragraph 'The per capita allowances
for residential customers and the per occupant allowances for
camps, hotels,él and rcsorts are available on request, otherwise
the percent of base conservation In each phase is applicable.
Requests for change will not be entertained more often than once
per year." The staff also recommends giving campsﬁl the same

3/ This should read hostelries for consistency.
4/ Resorts should be added for comsistency.




A.57314 dz/xw */lc *

per-occupant allowances as hostelries. The staff recommended
certain deviations from the above-mentioned altermate rationing
plan.

We find that the staff recommendations are reasonable
with the following exceptioms:

1. Notice requirements for changes In rationing
phase should be consistent. Absent a catas-
srophic change, fifteen days' notice should be
given 1f more stringent rationing is required.

A per-occupant allowance would be the appro-
priate additional allotment for a residential
customer regularly allowing a boat occupant to
use his facilities. (See Exhibit 23.) The
overall household limitation should still
govern the upper limit of a rental allotment.

In hardship cases alternate irrigation watering times
designed to reduce evaporation losses should be authorized.

Edison should prepare a check list of potemtial
conservation measures. Every future applicant requesting &
deviation, per-capita, or a per-occupant day allowance should £ill
out a check list and provide a satisfactory explanation for his
inability to carry out applicable conservation measures as a
precondition for granting his request. This check list should
include all of the conservation mentioned herein except for cutting
off water and should also include the posting of signs or of mirror
stickers explaining the need for conservation.

If the changes in allocations authorized herein result
in an increased allowance to a customer, Edison should defer leaving
a flow=-restriction device in place during the third phase of the
plan from the third to the fourth violation. This should be a
one~-time action.

In the event that water—flow restriction devices have been
installed for second or third violations under the existing plan and
these customers would not be in violation under this revised rationing
plan, it is the intent of this order that all such restriction devices
be removed.




A.57814 1V /dzZ

A $15 charge is reasomable for the discontinmuance of
sexrvice for violations of the rationing plan. After making a
satisfactory declaration setting fortk the measures to be taken
to comply with the rationing plan in the future a customer may
apply for restoration of service. A $15 payment is & reasonable
charge for such restoratior of service.

Edison has been overly optimistic about the safe yield
of its existing water sources. No additionzal water service con-
nections should be made to the SCI system without further order of
the Comnission.

Alternate Sources of Supply

Edison's SCI manager estimated thet barging water for six
months to supply 63.5 AF would cost approximately $401,000 at a
cost of 2.06¢ per gallon; that preparatior of the barge and in-
stallation of necessary equipment could take 7 or 8 weeks; that
termination costs would be approximately $242,000 ever if no water
was barged; and that if the supply continued to decline an adequate
time margin should be allowed to commence barging water. He would
recommend barging when MRR storage dropped to 100 AF,

Edison considers that the cost, $24,100,000 in 1977 ox
$29,900,000 in 1980 doilars for comstructing a dem and related
facilitles in Cottonwood Canyon to develop a safe annual yield of
372 AF per year would not be practical f£or sexving approximately
1300 customers on SCI.

Beginping in 1976, Edison reviewed prior groundwater and
hydrologic studies, made gzeologic £f£ield reconnaissance of several
canyons, measured spring flows in five canyons, ,made environmental
studies, drilled 12 exploratory holies at potential well sites, and
cased an exploratory hole in each of three canyons prior to per-
forming short-term pump tests to obtain preliminary potential ground-
water production estimates.




A.5734 1Iv/dz

Edison-also driiled two wells to attempt to replace lost
production from a polluted well. These wells will be test pumped.
Edison estimates its costs at $74,000, through June 1577, Edison
may develop those of the wells which can most economically be
commected to its system.

The following table shows Edison's preliminary well
production estimates and the costs for coanstructing the facilities
necessary to make the supplies available to its system. Edison
would make more extensive tests before utilizing any of these welis.

: : : Cost to develop &
: Production : egquip well and to

Well ;Raze in Zpm:Anouel in AF: counect to system

Bullrush 15 24.2 $ 134,000
Sweetwvater 10 16.1 38,000
Little Springs 10 16.1 85,000
Howlands Landing 205/ 32.3 49,000
Silver Canyon 602/ 96.9 1,120,000

a/ No puwp tests performed

Edison's "golf links well” is not being used in the SCI
system because mineralization in the water exceeds applicable
standards. Edison should prepare a study to determine how this
supply could be blended with other sources and utilized in its
potable system if iImplementation of phase four of the rationing plan
appears necessary.

An Edison witness, a chemical engineer working in the
company's Water Quality Licensing and Engineering Group, c¢hecked out
seawater desalinizatlon processes to supply or supplement the po-
table water needs of SCI in a2 reliable manner. He reviewed vapor
compression evaporation (VCE), multistage flash evaporation (MSF),
and reverse oswosis (RO) processes, He concluded that VCE & MSF
are reliable, proven, and costliy technologies; that an RO plant is




A.S7314 dz

less expensive to operate and has a lower capital cost than
comparably sized VCE oF MSF plants; that RO desalinization plants
are moving from a pilot plant stage to a full scale operational
stage; that operational problems affecting the reliability of RO
units exist; that if Edison decided upon the need for an RO wmit
he would recommend leasing the plant with a minimm production
guarantee to place the risk on the manufacturer; and that the RO
manufacturer suggested by Avzlon would not offer a minimum
production guarantee OT supply certain information required for his
cost study.

Edison anticipates that if barging becomes necessary it
would be required for a limited period of time based upon past
rainfall and water supply data; that if a 100,000-gallon per dayi/
desalinization unit was leased for 5 years the annual revenue
requirementsé» would range from approximately $371,000 with minimal
use to approximately $454,000 at a 90 percent capacity factor. It
{s alsoc evaluating & "black box"= proposal from & new firm offering
to supply one AF per day of desalted water for $18,000 per month
(51.85 per 1,000 gallons).

Edison estimated two 375,000-gallon barge trips per week, an
average in excess of 107,000 gallons per day.

The bgsis of these estimates could not be fully tested on this
record.

The process involved is proprietary. It may be difficult to
obtain a patent for the process.

jon
s ~~

I~
ha

~14=




A.57314 IV/3dz

Avalon sponsored the testimony of the marketing manager
of a manufacturer of water treatment systems and components who
estimated that a 100,000~galloz per dey desalinization wmit using
a RO membrane could produce water meeting United States Public
Health Service Drinking Water Standaxds, at & capital cost of
$400,000 £.0.b. San Diego, Calliformia, which excludes transport
costs, site preparation, installation of utilities for $4.36 per
1000 gallons excluding dep:eciationgl and return on investment.

He testified that the plant would have a 20-year life; and that a
three-year performaace guarantee covered the RO membrane and a 12~
month standard warranty covered the bhardware portion of the plant,
The requested detail of production cost estimates was not received.
QOther testimony

Avalon's witnesses, Mayor Piltch and Councilman Smith,
testified that barging water was a costly stop-gap measure for
meeting the immedliate water shortage, that a long-term solutilon
was needed; that Avalon recommended installation of a seawater
desalinization unit by Edison; that while Edison considered the
water reclamation project, from 1974 to 1976, water storage dropped
from 450 AF to 240 AF; that in 1976 Edison successfully opposed
ordinances reguleting the domestic use of water because they would
put a damper on the economy, were counterproductive, and un-
necessary; that 8 months later Edison's Board of Directors declared
that a water emergency existed on SCI which resulted in the in-
stitution of a four phase rationing program starting in phase three,
requiring a 50 percent reduction in use; and that Edison should bear the
costs of barging wmtil a cdesalinization unit was in serxvice,

There was an extraordinarily large public turxmout for the
hearings in this application. Public witnesses zenerally opposed
the proposed surcharge. Several accused Edison of mismanagement in

8/ Membrane replacements may be included in the estimate.

<15




A.57314 1IV/dz

encouraging growth in demand. Some of the public witnesses sup-
ported positions taken by Avalon. Proposals were made to modify
the rationing plan, including using a per-capita basis for
residences, utilizing escalating surcharges for excessive watexr

use, and for special treatment for certain commercial establishments,
Other witnesses questioned whether Edison was using all potential
water sources on SCI.

Further Discussion

The modified rationing plan described above should be
implemented. Edison customers should receive a copy of the modified
rationing plan. Customers denied variances under the modifled plan
should be advised about the &appeals procedure,

An average long-term safe yield of 530 AF on 8CI is of
academic interest absent sufficient surface and/or ground water
storage to carry the system over prolonged periods of below normal
rainfall., Edison should considexr its recent experience in evalua-
ting its resources. Its phase three goal is to cut the 1976 sales
level of 366 AP to 183 AF.in order to be able to supply water to
its customers,

Late filed Exhibit 28-A contains Edison's estimate of 400
AFgl of surface run~off from July 1977 to May 1978 based upor the
9.59 inches of rainfall recorded for the MRR watershed during the
water year of October 1, 1975 to September 30, 1976. The study
minimized certain variabies and included allowances for infiltrationm,
evaporation, and transpiration losses. However, the tabular footnote
states that the reservoir level does not include an allowance for
evaporation or transpiration losses., Edison estimates that its
MRR storage would £all to 86 AF in October 1977 at 1976 sales
levels and to 120 AF in September 1977 with the rationing program

9/ The study presumed no rumoff between June and September. There
was unusually heavy rainfall on SCI in May and August of 1977,
which should contribute to runoff,




A.57314 4z

in effect. The exhibit indicates that three inches of rainfall
in September 1976 was unusual and that with 6.5 inches of rainfall
(6.39 inches of rain fell in the first 6 months of 1976), storage
would drop to 81 AF in September 1977 at 1976 sales levels and to
120 AF in September 1977 with rationing. The comparable minimum
storage estimates with normal rainfall of 14 to 15 inches are 90 AF
at 1976 sales levels and 120 AF with rationing, in September 1977.

Edison's existing water resources are not adequate to
meet the potential demands of existing customers. No further
customer growth should be permitted until Edison has sufficiently
augmented its water supply. We will require Edison to periodically
report on the development of additional sources of supply, to supply
relevant cost data, and to evaluate its water supply resources and
potential demands on its system, The altemate sanitary flushing
system should be kept in operation.

Edison's manager stated that 1976 SCI revenues were
$§207,393, that related expenses, excluding negative income taxes

@ were 5491,855; that he believed Edison's 1976 rate base was

approxirately $3,977,000 and that the company would seek a substantial

rate Iincrease in the near future even without considering the huge

costs involved in developing new water resources. Edison may

propose a mechanism to spread extraordinary water supply costs in

lieu of the massive surcharge proposed in the subject application.
Councilman Smith stated that Edison advised Avalon that

it had spent $1,000,000 on the discontinued sewer reclamation

project. The record does not disclose if Edison's sewer reclamation

expenditures were expensed or capitalized. Edison should fully

set out and explain the basis for any amounts expensed, capitalized,

or being amortized related to this project if these amounts are
utilized in determining its revenue requirements in a rate case.




A.57314 IV /dz

Findings
1. Below normal rainfall coupled with growth in demand have

seriously depleted Edison's SCI water supply.

2. Edison declared a water emergency on SCI.

3. The Commission authorized & four-phase water rationing
plan, which is in effect.

4. Modifications to the water rationing plan, including an
alternate per-capita or per-occupant allowance, as described herein,
should be adopted. .

5. Special water allotments as described herein should be
adopted.

6. The modified rationing plan appeals procedure and a one time
adjustment to the penalty procedure should be implemented as des-
cribed herein.

7. Edison's existing SCI water resources are not adequate to
meet the potential demands of existing customers. No further cuse

tomer growth should be permitted until Edison has sufficiently
augmented its water supply.

8. Edison should £ile a plan for developing additional
water supplies and a timetable for implementation of the plan.

9. Edison should file quarterly reports on the development
of additional sources of supply together with relevant operating
and capital cost data.

10. Edison should file an evaluation of its water supply
resources and potential demands on its SCI system.

11. The alternate sanitary system should be kept in operation
and 1f possible expanded to reduce demands on Edison's potable
water system.

12, Edison believes that existing conservation measures have
lessened the potential need for barging water to SCI. Edison
moved to withdraw its request for authorization of a surcharge to
offset barged water expenses.




A.57314 1v/dz

13. Edison's motion to withdraw its request for a surcharge
should be granted.

14. The modified rationing plan should be implemented on an
expedited basis.
Conclusions

1. Edison's motion to withdraw its request for a surcharge
should be granted.

2. The existing rationing plan should be modified.

3. Edison needs additional water supplies foxr SCI.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edison Company's (Edison) motion to
withdraw its request for authorization of a water surcharge ts
granted,

2. The modifications to Edison's rationing plan described
in Findings 4, 5, and 6 are authorized. Edison shall f{ile a
revised preliminary statement incorporating these changes. Such
£iling shall be made witkin £ive days after the effective date of
this order in accordance with General Order No. 96-A and shall be
effective on the date of filing. A copy of the revised plan shall
be sent to each of Edison's Santa Catalina Island water customers.

3. Edisen shall file a plan for developing additional water
supplies for its Samta Catalina Island system and a timetable for
implementating the plan, within ninety days after the effective date
of this order.

4. Edison shall f£ile quarterly reports on the development of
alternate sources of supply together with relevant operating and
capital cost data. Any revision to its development plan shall
accompany the quarterly reports.

S. Edison shall file an evaluation of its Santa Catalina
Island water supply resources and of potemtial system demands within
ninety days after the effective date of this order. Any revised
study shall accompany the above-mentioned quarterly reports.

=19=-




A.57314 4z

6. Edison is authorized to file an application requesting
removal of the customer restriction after it has developed a
sufficient water supply to enable it to serve additional customers.

7. Edison shall submit two copies of the filings made pursuant
to Ordering Paragraphs 3, 4, and 5, one of which shall be sent to
the Hydraulic Branch of the Commission's Utilities Divisiom.

Because of the critical nature of the water shortage
and the need for prompt relief the effective date of this order
is the date hereof.

isco
Dated at 2 Fre , California, this _JJ0.oA

day of SEPTEMRED , 1977.
{/
bt Bbonse

~  PreBident | '

ALANANAL ML 47..‘.’,,/ /5

—




